Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). In addition, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements include
applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong
Companies Ordinance.

Change in presentation of condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

In the current period, the directors of the Company (“Directors”) decided to change the classification of certain line items in the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income to better reflect the relevance of financial information of the Group’s activities. Prior
period figures have been re-presented to reflect the new presentation. The reclassification has had no net effect on the results of the Group for the
three months and six months ended 30 September 2011.

The effect of change in presentation for the prior periods by line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income is as follows:

Unaudited Unaudited
Three months ended Six months ended
30 September 2011 30 September 2011

Originally Originally
Stated Adjustments Restated Stated Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of sales and services (161,171) 9,298 (151,873) (330,015) 13,023 (316,992)
Gross profit 49,162 9,298 58,460 118,444 13,023 131,467
Distribution costs (4,825) (9,298) (14,123) (9,632) (13,023) (22,655)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments
are measured stated at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those set out in
the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012, except that the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new
standards, amendments and interpretations (the “new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are relevant to and effective for the Group’s